Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED C IL6005938 B. WING 10/11/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 WEST MCKINLEY AVENUE** LOFT REHAB OF DECATUR DECATUR, IL 62526 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 **Initial Comments** S 000 Complaint #2267986/IL151967 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)5) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing Attachment A care and personal care shall be provided to each Statement of Licensure Violations resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident.

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED C IL6005938 B. WING 10/11/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 WEST MCKINLEY AVENUE** LOFT REHAB OF DECATUR DECATUR, IL 62526 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: A regular program to prevent and treat pressure sores, heat rashes or other skin breakdown shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis so that a resident who enters the facility without pressure sores does not develop pressure sores unless the individual's clinical condition demonstrates that the pressure sores were unavoidable. A resident having pressure sores shall receive treatment and services to promote healing, prevent infection, and prevent new pressure sores from developing. These requiremnts are not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review the facility failed to provide interventions and monitoring for a resident identified as high risk for skin breakdown for one of three (R1) residents reviewed for pressure ulcers on the sample of three residents. These failures resulted in R1 developing an Unstageable Pressure Ulcer to the right heel three weeks after admission. Findings include: The facility's policy, with a revision date of 9/5/22, titled "Pressure Injury Prevention and Management, documents, "Policy: This facility is committed to the prevention of avoidable pressure injuries, unless clinically unavoidable and to provide treatment and services to heal the pressure ulcer/injury, prevent infection and the development of additional pressure

STATEME!	NT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (DENTIFICATION NUMBER			E CONSTRUCTION	V0. 5	'E 01151	
אואט רואוי	FOF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			- 70				
		IL6005938	B. WING _			С	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				10/	11/2022	
				STATE, ZIP CODE			
LOFT RE	EHAB OF DECATUR	500 WES	MCKINLEY	AVENUE			
	<u> </u>		R, IL 62526				
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	ORRECTION		
TAG			PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETE	
			TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	EAPPROPRIATE	DATE	
S9999	Continued From page	ne 2	00000				
			\$9999				
	ulcers/injuries. Defi	nition: "Avoidable- mean that					
	the resident develop	ed a pressure ulcer/injury					
	and that the facility (	did not do one or more of the					
ĺ	following: evaluate ti	he resident's clinical condition				1	
ŀ	and risk factors, def	ine and implement				i	
	interventions that are	e consistent with residents					
	needs, resident goal	s and professional standards	İ				
	of practice, monitor a	and evaluate the impact of	ir.				
- 1	the interventions, or	revise the interventions as					
	appropriate. Policy	explanation and compliance	П				
- 1	guidance: 2- the faci	lity shall establish and utilize	ĺ				
- 1	a systematic approa	ch for pressure injury					
- 1	prevention and mana	agement, including prompt					
- 1	assessment and trea	atment, interventions to				l	
	stabilize, reduce or re	emove underlying risk					
	ractors, monitoring th	ne risk factors; monitoring the			i		
	impact of intervention	ns; and modifying the	j				
	interventions as appr	opriate. 3- Assessment of					
i	Pressure Injury Risk,	a- licensed nurses will	[				
	conduct a pressure ii	njury risk assessment on					
	admission and week	y for four weeks. b- This tool					
	will be used in conjur	nction with other risk factors	!				
	not captured by the r	sk assessment. c- licensed					
	nuises will conduct a	full body skin assessment					
- ! !	on an residents upon	admission, weekly and after					
	any newly luchtlined p	ressure injury. d-	1				
	assessments of pres	sure injuries will be	1				
i i	be storing of present	sed nurse and documented,				l	
	dentified to oncurs a	re injuries will be clearly			22		
	oenuneu to ensule co	orrect coding on the MDS.	l	9			
	and will report any co	will inspect skin during bath					
1	mmediately after the	took 4 Interventions 6	ľ				
"	revention and prome	task. 4- Interventions for	1			ł	
	prevention and promo	ne nealing. 1- after					
1	he interdisciplinar: 4-	n assessment/evaluation,			5		
] [	ne interdisciplifiary (e eare nien that isslede:	am shall develop a relevant	1			1	
	revention and mane	s measurable goals for					
l b	- evidence bosed i-ti	gement of pressure injuries.	1				
	- evidence pased IN( e implemented for -!	erventions for prevention will					
s Departme	e implemented for al	i lesidents who are					

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED C IL6005938 B. WING 10/11/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 WEST MCKINLEY AVENUE** LOFT REHAB OF DECATUR DECATUR, IL 62526 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5) COMPLETE DATE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 assessed at risk or who have a pressure injury (ie: Redistribute pressure (such as repositioning protecting and/or offloading heels, etc.). finterventions will be documented in the care plan and communicated to all relevant staff," R1's medical record documents an admission date of 8/19/22 to the facility. R1's admission diagnosis include: Trochanteric Fracture of the right femur, Right joint replacement surgery, Acute Embolism and thrombosis of deep veins right lower extremity, Ischemic Heart disease, Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus, Chronic Kidney Disease stage 3, Hypertension. R1's Braden Assessments (skin risk assessment) dated 8/19/22 and 9/3/22 document a score of 12 indicating R1 was at "high risk" for skin breakdown. No Braden assessment was completed for R1 the week of 8/26/22. R1's skin integrity assessment dated 8/19/22 (admission) does not document R1 had any pressure ulcers present on admission. R1's progress notes dated 8/19/2022 document. "Resident received in bed alert, oriented, able to make her needs known, admitted to the facility for Physical Therapy/Occupational Therapy strengthening post fall at home, had (surgery) on Right hip on 08/10/22. Weight Bearing As Tolerated to right leg. Upon body assessment. has no open areas on body, has two surgical sites with sutures. Scattered bruising on both arms from venipuncture/IV needle sticks. Old incision scar from left knee replacement. Also has some old healed scars/marks on right lower shin from old injuries. Heels are clear, pedal Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6005938 B. WING 10/11/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 WEST MCKINLEY AVENUE** LOFT REHAB OF DECATUR DECATUR, IL 62526 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X5) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 pulses palpable, no edema noted. Toe nails are hard, has scab on 3rd left toe. (Physician) visited and assessed the resident." R1's physician progress notes dated 8/19/22 document, "Right femur fracture, status post fall, has developed weakness in legs after being laid up, therapy seeing patient." R1's Physical Therapy Evaluation and Plan of Treatment documents, start of care: 8/20/22. Reason for referral: recently admitted to the hospital due to fall at home resulting in right hip intertrochanteric fracture with displacement and angulation status post cephalomedullary nailing. Patient referred to physical therapy due to exacerbation of decrease in functional mobility, decrease range of motion, decrease postural alignment, falls/fall risk, fracture, functional limitation with ambulation, increased need for assistance from others, pain, reduced dynamic balance, reduced static balance and reduced ADL (Activities of Daily Living) participation. Functional Mobility Assessment: roll left to right-Substantial/maximal assistance, sit to lyingsubstantial/maximal assistance, lying to sitting on side of bed- substantial/maximal assistance. R1's baseline careplan dated 8/19/22 documents, "Skin risk:" Current skin integrity issues is not checked and History of skin integrity issues is not checked. There are no interventions documented on R1's baseline care plan for skin breakdown prevention. R1's Comprehensive Care plan with initiation dates of 8/19/22, 8/26/22 and 9/1/22 do not document R1 being at risk for skin breakdown, prevention measures in place or a plan for pressure ulcer treatment after the development of wounds on 9/6/22. Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6005938 B. WING 10/11/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 WEST MCKINLEY AVENUE** LOFT REHAB OF DECATUR DECATUR, IL 62526 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (X5) COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) 59999 Continued From page 5 S9999 R1's Minimum Data Set Assessment dated 8-26-22 documents, section M: R1 is at risk for pressure ulcers, pressure relieving device to bed and chair "yes" is checked, and turning and repositioning program: "no" is checked. Section G: Bed Mobility, requires extensive assistance of two staff members, dressing total dependence on staff members, and bathing total dependence on staff members. R1's Occupational Therapy Encounter notes document on 9/5/22 by V8 Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant: "bed mobility training with task breakdown for sequencing, patient benefits from increased time to perform rolling side to side at contact guard assist. Patient reports sore heels, and notes redness on bilateral heels, reported to nurse and nurse to perform skin assessment " R1's electronic medical record does not document skin monitoring for R1 after 8/19/22 through 9/6/22. R1 had 2 paper skin monitoring forms completed, one dated 9/5/22 and one dated 9/8/22 A Skin monitoring form dated 9/5/22 signed by V11 Certified Nursing Assistant with R1's first name and incorrect last name, documents on the body assessment: posterior right heel circled and "black" is documented beside it, posterior left heel is circled and "redness" is documented, this form is also signed and dated 9/5/22 by V6 Licensed Practical Nurse. V11 CNA confirmed the skin monitoring form completed on 9/5/22 was for R1, V11 confirmed documenting the wrong last name on the form. R1's skin monitoring form dated 9/8/22 documents, "went home" no skin assessment completed.

Illinois E	Department of Public				FOR	M APPROVE
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY
		TO THE TOTAL PROPERTY.	A. BUILDING:		CON	COMPLETED
		II SOOSOOO	D MINIO			С
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET		B. WING			10/11/2022	
MAINE OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY, 8	STATE, ZIP CODE		
LOFT RE	HAB OF DECATUR	500 WES	T MCKINLEY	AVENUE		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STAT	DECATU	R, IL 62526			
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
S9999	Continued From pag	ge 6	S9999			<del> </del>
	On 10/6/22 at 12:50	PM V11 Certified Nursing				
	Assistant stated, wh	en I dave (R1) a shower on				
	9/3/22 (KT) had one	neel that was black and the				
	other one was red. I	told the nurse about it I don't				1
1	remember who the r	TURSE was the nurse told me				1
1	to get (R1) some he	el protectors, when I came in i				1
}	ine next day (R1) sti	li had the heel protectors on				
1.	vvnen (R1) first got t	o the facility (R1) didn't want	1			
Į,	the hip fracture but t	ch because of the pain from hen (R1) started working with	1			
Į i	therapy and was get	ting stronger				
ŀ			1			
	R1's medical record	does not document an				
1.	assessment was con	npleted for R1's skin		•		
17	eported them to the	heels on 9/5/22 after V11 nurse nor after V8 COTA	1			
ŗ	reported them on 9/5	/22 to nursing staff.	+3			
F	R1's progress notes	dated 9/6/2022 at 11:27 AM,				
0	locument, "Resident	noted having a blister to	ļ			
[ [	ignt neel, and reside	nt left heel is red and				
12	nusny. (V14 Physicia	n) notified, new orders	i			
	eceived, encouraged	to keep heels floated."				
F	R1's skin observation	tool dated 9-6-22	1			
/ d	ocuments right heel	type: blister 4 centimeter				
) IE	ength by 5 cm width.	no depth is documented	ļ.			
S	tage is blank. Locatio	on: Left heel type red and				
l m	nusny, measurement	columns are blank, stage				
is	blank.					- 1
l <sub>R</sub>	1's physician order s	ummary documents, start				
da	ate: 9/6/22 Skin prep	to left heel every shift for				- 1
ге	ed mushy and Skin p	rep right heel every shift for	1			
bl	ister.	The region of the state of the				1
	= 40/6/00 ± 40 40 ±					1
	п 10/6/22 at 10:40 A	M V9 Licensed Practical				
101	urse stated, "I believe	e V8 came to me and said				
ar	ar (171) was complail Lassessment on (D4	ning of heels hurting. I did 's) heels. (R1) had a fluid				
Denartme	nt of Public Health	o) ficels. (KT) had a fluid				1

7110107	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
7			7 L BOILDING,		CON	//PLETED
		IL6005938	IL6005938 B. WING		C 10/11/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		11/2022
LOFT R	EHAB OF DECATUR	500 WES	T MCKINLEY R, IL 62526			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	T	DDC/ dDCC		
PREFIX TAG	I (EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	E DECEDED BY FIRE I I'V FRONT TO TOURS PLAN OF CORRECT			(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	nge 7	S9999		- 1	
	encouraged (R1) to no heel protectors in On 10/6/22 at 10:15	of the heels and the other hushy (boggy skin), it keep her heels up. (R1) had n place prior to to this."		9		
	done on admission, assessment) is comresident admits with condition I have the the nursing staff do wound doctor do the be done weekly, using the electronic medicare also done with son paper forms. I newound doctor was so of (R1's) discharge by	ed. "a full body assessment is I	U			
	stated, "I saw (R1) tl to home. (R1's) insur	M V4 Nurse Practitioner he day (R1) was discharging rance ran out and (R1) could long term care facility so				

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED IL6005938 B. WING 10/11/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 WEST MCKINLEY AVENUE** LOFT REHAB OF DECATUR DECATUR, IL 62526 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 8 S9999 going to take (R1) to the Emergency room when they left the facility. Because of the location of the blister area to (R1's) heel and the mushy area to the other heel, the areas were caused by friction or rubbing of the heels, could have been on the mattress or on something when up in the wheelchair, (R1) wore diabetic shoes. All residents should have frequent monitoring of the skin, especially if they are high risk. Heels are at risk for pressure ulcers, especially if a patient has history of hip fractures or blood clots and decreased sensation. If (R1) would have had heels floated in bed (R1) would have benefited." R1's Hospital History and Physical dated 9/8/22 documents, "Assessment-plan: Right heel ulcer unstageable." R1's hospital records document, "date: 9/8/22, Emergency Provider notes, patient presents to the emergency room from extended care facility for right foot ulcer, patient recently had a right hip fracture and has been at extended care facility for rehab for the past three weeks. States past 3 or 4 days has noted pain in right heel, is diabetic and states blood sugars have been from 200 to 400, was due to be discharged from extended care facility today. Skin-Right heel with large pressure ulcer noted." R1's MRI (Magnetic Resonance Imaging) of the right foot without contrast documents, "exam: 9/9/22, Findings: There is soft tissue ulceration/blister over the posterior aspect of the calcaneus." On 10/11/22 at 10:15 AM V2 Acting DON stated, "I was not able to find any other skin monitoring for (R1) besides the paper ones dated 9/5/22 and 9/8/22. R1 had a baseline care plan, (R1's) comprehensive care plan was being developed when R1 discharged. I am not certain what skin Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  IL6005938		IDENTIFICATION MUMPED.		(X3) DA	E SURVEY	
			A BOILDING.	A. BUILDING:		APLETED C
		B. WING	B. WING			
NAME OF	ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					/11/2022
LOFT RE	EHAB OF DECATUR	500 W	EST MCKINLEY. UR, IL 62526	AVENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	I CEACH DEFICIENCY	FEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CONTROL OF THE STATE O	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	Continued From page 9				<del> </del>
		s (R1) had in place off the to	S9999			
	(B)		- 1 ( 246)			8
ii.						
		Alternative Control				
.0 2.						
				*		
		*	}			